

No. 21-10550-U

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JEREMY WELLS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WARDEN PHILBIN, CLIFFORD BROWN, AND FNU FLUKER,

Defendants-Appellees,

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Georgia*

**EN BANC BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Charlotte Schwartz
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Framers Gave Federal Courts Broad Authority in Article III to Ensure that Individuals Would Have Recourse to Federal Courts to Vindicate Their Rights	7
II. Interpreting the PLRA to Count Actions Dismissed for Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies As “Strikes” Raises Serious Constitutional Questions	11
A. Indigent Prisoners Have the Right to Access the Courts to Assert Constitutional Claims.....	11
B. Interpreting the “Three Strikes” Provision Expansively to Include Dismissals for Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies Threatens Indigent Prisoners’ Constitutional Right to Access the Courts	13
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Abdul-Akbar v. McKelvie</i> , 239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Austin v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 90-7497, 1992 WL 277511 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 1992).....	14
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	4, 11
<i>Bryant v. Rich</i> , 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Burns v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 252 (1959).....	5
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	13
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 353 (1963).....	5
<i>Dupree v. Palmer</i> , 284 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2002).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	3
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941).....	11
<i>Greyer v. Ill. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 933 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	4, 5, 11, 12
<i>In re Green</i> , 669 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	13
<i>Lyon v. Krol</i> , 127 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	10
<i>Mayer v. Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971).....	5, 12
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	11
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	15
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989).....	15
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830).....	20
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	12
<i>Santiago v. Philadelphia</i> , 435 F. Supp. 137 (E.D. Pa. 1977).....	14
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961).....	12
<i>Snider v. Melendez</i> , 199 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6, 19
<i>Thomas v. Holder</i> , 750 F.3d 899 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Tafari v. Hues</i> , 473 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Wilson v. Yaklich</i> , 148 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 1998).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Wolf v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	5, 12, 13
<i>Women Prisoners of D.C. Dep’t of Corr. v. District of Columbia</i> , 877 F. Supp. 634 (D.D.C. 1994).....	14
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	2
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1790).....	10
141 Cong. Rec. (1995).....	1, 6, 13, 14
PLRA, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1997e).....	2
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1915(g).....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987).....	7
Brutus XV (Mar. 20, 1788), <i>reprinted in the Anti-Federalists: Selected Writings and Speeches</i> (Bruce Frohnen ed., 1999).....	9
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001).....	8
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836).....	9
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed. 1836).....	4, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Lauren-Brooke Eisen, <i>Charging Inmates Perpetuates Mass Incarceration</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Just. (May 21, 2015)	17
<i>The Federalist No. 21</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	7
<i>The Federalist No. 22</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	7
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	7
James S. Liebman & William F. Ryan, “ <i>Some Effectual Power</i> ”: <i>The Quantity and Quality of Decisionmaking Required of Article III Courts</i> , 98 Colum. L. Rev. 696 (1998)	8
Adam Looney & Nicholas Turner, <i>Work Opportunity Before and After Incarceration</i> , Brookings Inst. (March 2018).....	16
Molly Guptill Manning, <i>Trouble Counting to Three: Circuit Splits and Confusion in Interpreting the Prison Litigation Reform Act’s ‘Three Strikes Rule,’</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1915(G), 28 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 207 (2018)	3, 17
12 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (William I. Hutchinson et al. eds., 1961).....	10
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	8, 9
Samuel B. Reilly, <i>Where is the Strike Zone? Arguing for a Uniformly Narrow Interpretation of the Prison Litigation Reform Act’s “Three Strikes” Rule</i> , 70 Emory L.J. 755 (2021)	14
Margo Schlanger & Giovanna Shay, <i>Preserving the Rule of Law in America’s Jails and Prisons: The Case for Amending the Prison Litigation Reform Act</i> , 11 U. Pa. Const. J. 139 (2008)	19
